RESOLUTION

ESTABLISHING KEEP JAMES CITY COUNTY BEAUTIFUL

- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors established the Clean County Commission (the "Commission") by resolution dated October 26, 1981; and
- WHEREAS, the duties of the Commission are to promote public interest in the general improvement of the environment of James City County on a sustainable basis; and
- WHEREAS, the Commission was established to increase cooperation, coordination and communication among citizens, government, businesses and industries within the limits of James City with the goal of reducing and controlling litter, promoting beautification in the County and providing advice and assistance in the planning and execution of the County's recycling program; and
- WHEREAS, the duties of the Commission will be advanced by using guidelines developed by Keep America Beautiful, Inc.; and
- WHEREAS, formal affiliation with Keep America Beautiful, Inc. will encourage a partnership of all citizens and will provide a framework for more effective community collaboration and public participation.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, that the Clean County Commission shall become a Keep America Beautiful affiliate and shall also be known as Keep James City County Beautiful.

Kévin D. Onizuk
Chairman, Board of Supervisors

VOTES

AYE NAY ABSTAIN

MCGLENNON
SADLER
HIPPLE
LARSON
Clerk to the Board

ONIZUK

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 11th day of April,

KpJCCBeautiful-res

2017.